Koelner Ltd  3 683 (3 683)  0 0 3 625 (3 625)

* not subject to consolidation as at 31 December 2023.

Separate financial statements of RAWLPLUG S.A.
for the period from 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2023 (data in thousands of PLN)

59

NOTE NO. 24
Currency risk

RAWLPLUG S.A. operates as both
importer and exporter, as a result of
which currency risk is largely
limited.
 The Company did not execute any
currency risk hedging transactions
in 2023. Monetary assets and
liabilities expressed in currencies
other than the functional currency,
after translation into PLN, as at 31
December 2023 are presented
below.

Presented here is an analysis of the
sensitivity of Group earnings to
changes in financial assets and
liabilities due to fluctuations of EUR,
USD, GBP and HUF to PLN. The
sensitivity analysis assumes a 10%
increase in exchange rates from the
closing rate on 31 December 202 (a
decrease in exchange rates would
have the same effect, but with the
other sign).

Currency

Trade
receivables -

gross

Other
receivables

gross

Loans granted  Advance
payments

Cash

Trade
payables

Other
liabilities

Loans and

borrowings
received

EUR   37 527   273   4 264   155   506   8 133   35 378   45 058

USD   43 067   2 919   55 990  0   9   9 840   2 974   4 298

GBP   923 0  0  0  0   1 618   2 016   6 050

PLN   59 889   6 869   29 498   1 016   277   64 897   56 156   297 745

CNY  109 0 0 0 0 9 504 0 0

AUD  0 0 0 0 0   35 0 0

TOTAL   141 515   10 061   89 752   1 171   792   94 027   96 524   353 151

  GBP  EUR  USD  CNY  AUD  Total

Trade receivables   92   3 753   4 307  11  0   8 163

Other receivables  0   27   292  0  0   319

Loans and borrowings granted  0   426   5 599  0  0   6 025

Advances for fixed assets, intangible assets,
inventories

0   16  0  0  0   16

Cash and cash equivalents  0   51   1  0  0   52

Total financial assets   92   4 273   10 199  11  0   14 575

Trade and other payables   (162)  (813)  (984)  (950)  (4)  (2 913)

Other liabilities   (202)  (3 538)  (297)  0  0  (4 037)

Loans and borrowings  (605)  (4 506)  (430)  0  0  (5 541)

Total financial liabilities  (969)  (8 857)  (1 711)  (950)   (4)  (12 491)

Effect on gross result before tax  ( 877)  (4 584)  8 488  (939)  (4)  2 084

Separate financial statements of RAWLPLUG S.A.
for the period from 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2023 (data in thousands of PLN)

60

NOTE NO. 25
Interest rate risk

RAWLPLUG S.A. currently holds
variable-interest rate liabilities, and
is therefore subject to interest rate
risk.

Presented below is an analysis of
the sensitivity of the Group's
earnings to changes in interest
rates.

Given the macroeconomic situation,
a deviation corresponding to a
change of 1.0 percentage points
from the current interest rates is
assumed.

The effect of changes in market
interest rates on the financial result